Republic of the Philippines
Province of Ilocos Norte
Municipality of Batac

THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Members Present:

Hon. Elena M. Nalupta Vice Mayor/Presiding Office
Hon. Francisca N. Caluya Sangguniang Bayan Member
Hon. Bernardo K. Marders -do-
Hon. Amable A. Abellon -do-
Hon. Albert D. Chua -do-
Hon. Antero N. Lutap ~do~-
Hon. Manolo F. Rodrigo -do-
Hon. Florencio P. Laud -do-
Hon. Johann C. Nalupta ABC Representative

Hon. Bismark Angelo A. Quidang S K Representative
Absent:

Hon. Marcial A. Cuanang SB Member [on sick leave]

ORDINANCE NO. 07 S. 1997

AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING ALL WHOLESALE AND RETAIL STORE
OWNERS TO ABIDE BY THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF THE
PHILIPPINES AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR
VIOLATIONS THEREOF

WHEREAS, Section 701 {Occupancy Classified}), Chapter 7
entitled Classification and General Requirement of all Buildings
by Use or Occupancy of the National Building Code of the
Philippines [PD No. 1096] categorizes Wholesale and Retail Stores
under Division 2 of Group E Occupancies included under No. 5
Group E Business and Mercantile;

WHEREAS, Section 708 of the same Chapter of the Code
properly labeled Minimum Requirements for Group A Dwellings
under [c] Sanitation provides "Every dwelling shall be provided

with at least one [1] sanitary toilet and adequate washing and
drainage facilities";

NOW THEREFORE
BE IT ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Bayan that:

Section 1, Letter [c] Section 104 General Building
Requirements under General Provisions, Chapter I of the "Code"
which provides, "Buildings or structures and all parts thereof as
well as  all facilities found therein shall be maintained in
safe, sanitary and good working conditions," shall prevail;




